Revenue: the internalisation of waste

treatment, the harmonisation of selling

terms, cross-selling of goods and services,

and the roll-out of the former Shanks

commercial effectiveness programme to

former VGG entities;

 Direct cost: the benefit of reduced logistics

cost through optimisation of inbound and

outbound logistics flows, resulting in fewer

trucks and reduced costs of transport.

Additionally, the benefit of a streamlined

footprint of waste sites, eliminating duplicated

sites in certain locations and optimising the

operational efficiency of our processing assets;

 Scale: using the benefits of scale and the

harmonisation of our supplier base

to procure at a reduced cost, including

the disposal of our residual waste and

fuels to incineration and the sale of our

recyclate products; and

 Indirect cost: the benefit of a more streamlined

management and support services structure.

TECHNOLOGIES

PRODUCTS

Gas

Digestate/
compost

Wood
chips

ICOPOWER
pellets

Recovered
fuels

Metal

Paper Glass

Plastic

Magnets

Sorting
lines

Optical
sorters

Eddy current
separators

Balers

Trommels Crushers Composting

Shanks VGG Adjustment Pro forma

NL COMMERCIAL

€m

Revenue 270.0 468.1 (47.0) 691.1

EBITDA 42.6 36.2 (8.6) 70.2

EBITDA % 15.8% 7.7% 10.2%

Trading profit 19.1 11.7 (3.7) 27.1

Trading profit % 7.1% 2.5% 3.9%

BE COMMERCIAL

€m

Revenue 144.2 278.2 - 422.4

EBITDA 15.2 39.7 - 54.9

EBITDA % 10.5% 14.3% 13.0%

Trading profit 7.8 19.7 - 27.5

Trading profit % 5.4% 7.1% 6.5%

PRO FORMA FINANCIALS FY17 (UNAUDITED)

Basis of pro forma financials:

 Pro forma information for the year ended 31 March 2017 as if the acquisition had occurred on

1 April 2016

 Shanks represents 12 months to March 2017

 VGG based on 12 months to March 2017 as extracted from management accounts for the year

ended 31 December 2016 and 3 months to 31 March 2017

 Adjustments to reflect the new divisional structure and reporting segments from 1 April 2017:

transfer of Orgaworld to Monostreams and VGIS to Hazardous Waste

[…]

returns. Specifically, the strategy is to:

 Invest in environmental excellence and

increasing treatment capacity;

 Expand the range of inputs requiring

thermal treatment;

 Broaden commercial coverage and

geographic footprint;

 Integrate VGIS into Reym in a planned

and efficient manner;

 Drive further synergies, rationalise and

optimise fleet and drive productivity

gains; and

 Optimise the use of specific technology

from ATM and CFS.

VALUE CAPTURE

Value capture in the Hazardous Waste

Division will primarily come through the

integration of VGIS into Reym. Productivity

is key in the industrial cleaning segment so

the increased size and scope of the cleaning

activities will allow for optimised capacity

planning and reduced sub-contracting of

labour and plant. In addition, a number of

the Reym and VGIS sites are very closely

located across the Netherlands. Over time

we intend to consolidate the sites to reduce

cost without affecting the geographic

footprint of the division.

Our Reym industrial cleaning business has

highly experienced and trained cleaning

teams who use specialist equipment

�

Shanks VGG Adjustment Pro forma

HAZARDOUS

€m

Revenue 191.2 - 27.1 218.3

EBITDA 35.6 - 2.0 37.6

EBITDA % 18.6% 7.4% 17.2%

Trading profit 23.1 - 0.8 23.9

Trading profit % 12.1% 3.0% 10.9%

PRO FORMA FINANCIALS FY17 (UNAUDITED)

Basis of pro forma financials:

 Pro forma information for the year ended 31 March 2017 as if the acquisition had occurred on

1 April 2016

 Shanks represents 12 months to March 2017

 VGG based on 12 months to March 2017 as extracted from management accounts for the year

ended 31 December 2016 and 3 months to 31 March 2017

 Adjustments to reflect the new divisional structure and reporting segments from 1 April 2017:

transfer of VGIS from VGG Commercial Netherlands

 EBITDA and Trading Profit before non-trading and exceptional items